Proposed Transaction, it is shown that the Company’s profit (loss) projection will
be better if the Company executes such Proposed Transaction. So, in our opinion,
the Proposed Transaction is fair.

8. The Proposed Transaction gives a positive impact on the Company’s financial
condition as shown on the Company’s financial ratios that are getting better, so
that the Proposed Transaction is considered fair.

9. Through the execution of the Proposed Transaction, it is predicted that the
Company will get an added value in form of an average net profit of USD
3,032,000.- per year during the projection period.

CHAPTER VI PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE COMPANY
BEFORE AND AFTER THE EXECUTION OF THE PROPOSED TRANSACTION

The Company has appointed a Public Accountant Firm Anwar & Partners as an
independent party to perform a review on pro- forma financial statements of the
Company before and after the execution of the Proposed Transaction based on the
Report No.: AR/L-364/16, dated June 16, 2016.

Table 5.1 Pro forma Financial Statements of the Company before and after the
Execution of the Proposed Transaction (USD000.-)

Description Before the

Proposed
Transaction

Pro forma
Adjustment

After the
Proposed

Transaction
Current Asset 24,716,638 651,235 25,367,873
Non-current Asset 92,713,548 (4,425,186) 88,288,362
Total Asset 117,430,186 (3,773,951) 113,656,235
Current Liabilities 78,410,115 651,235 25,367,873
Non-current Liabilities 88,681,117 (4,425,186) 88,288,362
Total Liabilities 167,091,232 (3,773,951) 113,656,235
Equity (49,661,046) 829,955 (48,831,091)
Liabilities and Equity 117,430,186 (2,943,996) 64,825,144

Table 5.2 Pro forma Profit and Loss Statement of the Company Before and After the
Execution of the Proposed Transaction

Description Before the

Proposed
Transaction

Pro forma
Adjustment

After the
Proposed

Transaction
Sales  11,111,242  11,111,242
Cost of Goods Sold (12,252,463)  (12,252,463)
Gross Profit (Loss) (1,141,221)  (1,141,221)
Operating Expenses
Sales and distribution expenses (288,132)  (288,132)
General and administration
expenses

(1,305,503)  (1,305,503)

Other operating expenses (14,809,474) 829,955 (13,979,519)
Total operating expenses (16,403,109) 829,955 (15,573,154)
Operating Profit (Loss) (17,544,330) 829,955 (16,714,375)
Interest income 3,017  3,017
Financing cost (896,924)  (896,924)
Profit (Loss) before Income Tax (18,438,237) 829,955 (17,608,282)
Deferred income tax benefit 498,042  498,042
Net profit (loss) (17,940,195) 829,955 (17,110,240)

The financial impact from the Proposed Transaction on the pro-forma financial position
is shown on the side of the Company’s assets where there is a decrease in total Assets in
the amount of Rp. 113,656,235.-. The decrease occurs due to the selling of machine as
posted on the fixed assets side. On the liabilities side, there is a decrease in current
liabilities in the amount of USD3,773,951.- due to the repayment of loan due and, on the
non-current liabilities side, there is a decrease in finance lease liabilities. On the equity
side, there is a decrease in deficit.

CHAPTER VII
REPRESENTATION OF BOARD OF DIRECTORS AND BOARD OF